
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 4 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8120 

FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Letter from the Minister for Finance (20 May 

2014)  (Page 3) 

 

Assembly Commission - Corporate Performance Report 2013-14  (Pages 4 - 17) 

 

3 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 3 (09:05-

10:05) (Pages 18 - 57)  

FIN(4)-10-14(p1) 

Research Brief 

  
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (by video conference) 

  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Ronnie Downes, Deputy Head of the Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division 

Lisa Vontrapp, Policy Analyst in the Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division 

Camila Vammalle, Policy Analyst in the Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division 

(Break 10:05-10:15) 

4 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 4 (10:15-

11:15) (Pages 58 - 85)  

FIN(4)-10-14(paper 2) 

Research Brief 

  

Gerald Holtham 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (11:15)   

Items 6 & 7 

6 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

received (11:15-11:30) (Pages 86 - 89)  

FIN(4)-10-14(paper 3) 

7 Higher Education (Wales) Bill: Financial Implications of the Bill (11:30-

11:45) (Pages 90 - 95)  

Research Brief 



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 14 May 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  08.30 - 11.45 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_14_05_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 

Matt Denham Jones, Welsh Government 

Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance 

Andrew Jeffreys, Deputy Director, Strategic Capital 

Investment, Welsh Government 

Gareth Morgan, Financial Reform, Welsh Government 

Dr Joachim Wehner, London School of Economics 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_14_05_2014&t=0&l=en


Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

 

 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of draft report  

1.1 Members considered the draft report and agreed to consider further drafts outside 

of Committee. 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. There were no apologies. 

 

 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

 Wales Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance on the Wales 

Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

  

4.2 The Minister for Finance agreed to provide a note on consultation procedures for 

legislative changes. 

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 1  

5.1 The Committee toook evidence from Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance, on their 

inquiry into Best Practice Budget Processes. 

  

5.2 The Minister for Finance agreed to send a note with a timetable for the work 

programme of the tax advisory group. 

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 2  

6.1 The Committee toook evidence from Dr Joachim Wehner (London School of 

Economics) on their inquiry into Best Practice Budget Processes.  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 2

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Caerdydd 

CF99 1NA 

 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

Ffôn  Tel: 029 2089 8598 

Ffacs  Fax: 029 2089 8117 

Ebost  Email: Carys.Evans@wales.gov.uk 

Ysgrifenyddiaeth Comisiwn y Cynulliad/Assembly Commission Secretariat 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

 

 

 

Angela Burns AC/AM 

 

Comisiynydd y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commissioner 

 

 

 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

National Assembly of Wales 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

28 May 2014 

 

Dear Jocelyn 

 

I am pleased to provide the Committee with the third Corporate 

Performance Report of the Assembly Commission, which sets out 

performance against the Commission’s key performance indicators 

over the first full year of reporting, from April 2013 to March 2014.   

 

Across the year as a whole, positive progress had been made in most 

areas.  The value for money programme, budgetary performance and 

governance structures have been consistently strong throughout the 

year. The ICT transition and Machine Translation projects were 

significant achievements in the most recent reporting period (January – 

March 2014). 

 

Now that we have completed a full year of reporting, the indicators 

and targets will be reviewed and amended where appropriate, but we 

will keep in mind the Finance Committee’s request that we should still 

be able to demonstrate trends in performance over time. The next 

report will be published in September 2014.  

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.2



 

I hope that these reports continue to provide the Finance Committee 

with useful evidence of the Commission’s performance, including 

effective expenditure of the budgets agreed by the Assembly. As ever, 

we would be very happy to answer any questions you may have. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Angela Burns 

Comisiynydd y Cynulliad  

Assembly Commissioner 

 

Pack Page 5



 
Assembly Commission

Corporate Performance Report 
of the Assembly Commission

April 2013 – March 2014

Pack Page 6



The National Assembly for Wales is the democratically 
elected body that represents the interests of Wales and 
its people, makes laws for Wales and holds the Welsh 
Government to account.

© National Assembly for Wales Commission Copyright 2014
The text of this document may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium 
providing that it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading or derogatory 
context. The material must be acknowledged as copyright of the National Assembly for 
Wales Commission and the title of the document specified.

Pack Page 7



Assembly Commission 

Corporate Performance Report 
of the Assembly Commission

April 2013 – March 2014

Pack Page 8



Pack Page 9



1 

Introduction  

The corporate body for the National Assembly for Wales is known as the Assembly Commission.  

The Commission serves the National Assembly for Wales to help make it a strong, accessible 

and forward looking democratic institution and legislature that delivers effectively for the 

people of Wales. 

The Commission consists of Rosemary Butler AM, the Presiding Officer, and four Assembly 

Members nominated by each of the four party groups represented in the Assembly: Peter Black 

AM; Angela Burns AM; Sandy Mewies AM; and Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM. The Commission is 

responsible for the strategic direction of Assembly services and is accountable to the Assembly.  

Day-to-day management and delivery is delegated to the Chief Executive 
[...]
0

2000

3000

4000

5000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

You Tube Views

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Use of Senedd TV (page views)

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

% sickness absence (Commission Staff) 

P
ack P

age 17



 

 

The Head of Division 
Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division 
 
DIRECTION DES RELATI ONS EXT ÉRIEUR ES ET DE L A COMMUNICATION  

Division des Relations extér ieures 

 
– 

1 
 

 

Ms. Jocelyn Davies, MA 

Chair, 

Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff 

United Kingdom 

EH99 1SP 

 

May 28, 2014 

 

 

Dear Ms. Davies, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to your discussion of best practice budget processes. Our 

submission is based on the experiences of OECD Member countries and will focus on those areas 

where we are best able to comment.  

 

This inquiry comes at a critical time as our OECD Working Party of Senior Budget Officials (SBO) is 

in the process of debating and finalizing a set of 10 (inter-related) high-level Principles of Budgetary 

Governance (see attached) to guide and inform budgetary processes and reforms. These principles are 

applicable to both central and sub-national governments. While recognizing that budgeting practices 

can vary widely across countries in light of traditional, institutional, and cultural factors, the principles 

draw together the lessons of a decade and more of work by the SBO and its associated Networks, as 

well as insights from other areas of the OECD and of the international budgeting community more 

generally.  In particular, the principles build upon the OECD Best Practices for Budget Transparency 

which are long-established as an international point of reference for good budgeting (see attached).  

 

The principles are: 

 

1.  Fiscal policy should be managed within clear,
[...]
 a Financial 

Pack Page 22



 
 

 6 

Accountability Office). These have highly specialised staff and typically are given special access to 

government information necessary to carry out their mandates. Other countries have chosen a fiscal 

council model. Both models can provide critical independent analysis by undertaking real time 

surveillance of public finances and fiscal policy, thus promoting quality and integrity in budgeting. 

The National Assembly for Wales will have the benefit of access to independent forecasts from the 

UK Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR), as well as other analysis that the OBR produces.  

 

The Committee may be interested to note that the OECD Council recently adopted the Council 

Recommendation on Principles for Independent Fiscal Institutions (February, 2014) which provide 

guidance on issues to consider when establishing an independent parliamentary budget office or fiscal 

council (see attached). 

 

Again, the above messages are based on OECD analysis of our Member country experiences. We 

would be pleased to elaborate on any of these points, as well as other modern budgeting reforms that 

are covered in the draft Principles of Budgetary Governance, including providing specific country 

examples. 

 

Again, thank you for the opportunity to provide this submission to the Finance Committee.  

 

Sincerely yours,  

 
 

Jón R. Blöndal  

 

Head of Division 

Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Direct line 

Tel.: +33 (0) 1 45 24 76 59         www.oecd.org 2, rue André-Pascal 

Fax: +33 (0) 1 44 30 63 34                    ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC 75775 Paris Cedex 16 

Jon.blondal@oecd.org                         CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT France 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 23

mailto:Jon.blondal@oecd.org


 
 

 7 

References 

 

Maarten de Jong, Iris van Beek and Rense Posthumus (2013), "Introducing accountable budgeting: 

lessons from a decade of per
[...]
n co-operation with local authorities and could 
pioneer the development of a new contractual relationship between HMRC and devolved 
administrations.

In general, Wales has the opportunity to improve its own tax system and blaze a trail for the 
rest of the UK.  

The Senedd Papers #2  |   Taxation in Wales   |   www.iwa.org.uk — 15

Pack Page 74



Gerald Holtham:   
Gerald Holtham is Managing Partner at Cadwyn Capital 
LLP and formerly Chief Investment Officer, Morley 
Fund Management. Born in Aberdare, he has been 
a tutor at Magdalen College, Oxford, a visiting fellow 
at the Brookings Institution in Washington DC, chief 
international economist at Lehman Brothers, head of the 
general economics division at the OECD and, from 1994-
98, Director of the Institute for Public Policy Research. 
He Chaired the Welsh Government’s Commission on 
Funding & Finance for Wales and was an adviser to 
the Welsh Finance Minister on strategic infrastructure 
investment. He is also a visiting professor at Cardiff 
Business School.

Gerald Holtham is a Fellow and Trustee of the IWA.

The Senedd Papers #2  |   Taxation in Wales   |   www.iwa.org.uk — 16

Pack Page 75



The 
Senedd 
Papers
#2

Pack Page 76



Forward Thinking for Wales 

The Institute of Welsh Affairs is an independent, membership-based,
think tank dedicated to making Wales better.  

Institute of Welsh Affairs
Tel: 029 2048 4387
Email: wales@iwa.org.uk
Registered Charity No. 1078435
It is a company limited by guarantee (Company No.: 02151006)

For further information visit www.iwa.org.uk 
 

The information in this paper is correct at the time of print.

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Letter from the Minister for Finance (20 May 2014)
	2.2 Assembly Commission - Corporate Performance Report 2013-14
	3 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 3
	OECD-Draft-Principles-Budgetary-Governance.pdf
	Draft Principles of Budgetary Governance cover Front
	Draft Principles on Budgetary Governance BArd
	Draft Principles of Budgetary Governance cover Back 

	OECD Best Practices Budget Transparency.pdf
	Best Practices for Budget Transparency NEW COVER
	Best Practices for Budget Transparency ENGLISH
	OECD Best Practices for Budget Transparency
	Note from the Editors
	1. Budget reports
	1.1. The budget
	1.2. Pre-budget report
	1.3. Monthly reports
	1.4. Mid-year report
	1.5. Year-end report
	1.6. Pre-election report
	1.7. Long-term report

	2. Specific disclosures
	2.1. Economic assumptions
	2.2. Tax expenditures
	2.3. Financial liabilities and financial assets
	2.4. Non-financial assets
	2.5. Employee pension obligations
	2.6. Contingent liabilities

	3. Integrity, control and accountability
	3.1. Accounting policies
	3.2. Systems and responsibility
	3.3. Audit
	3.4. Public and parliamentary scrutiny




	Research Brief

	4 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 4
	Research Brief

	6 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Consideration of evidence received
	7 Higher Education (Wales) Bill: Financial Implications of the Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 4 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.03 - 11.46 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_04_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ronnie Downes, OECD 

Gerald Holtham 

Camila Vammalle, OECD 

Lisa Vontrapp, OECD 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_04_06_2014&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. There were no apologies. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Letter from the Minister for Finance (20 May 

2014)  

 

2.2 Assembly Commission - Corporate Performance Report 2013-14  

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 3  

3.1 The Committee toook evidence from Ronnie Downes, Deputy Head of the 

Budgeting and Public Expenditures Division, Lisa Vontrapp, Policy Analyst and Camila 

Vammalle, Policy Analyst from the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 

Development (by video conference) on their inquiry into Best Practice Budget 

Processes. 

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Evidence Session 4  

4.1 The Committee toook evidence from Gerald Holtham, on their inquiry into Best 

Practice Budget Processes. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Best Practice Budget Processes Inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received as part of their inquiry into Best 

Practice Budget Processes. 

6.2 Members agreed that the Committee should produce and publish a short report 

which could assist Members of the House of Lords when they consider the Wales Bill. 

 

 Higher Education (Wales) Bill: Financial Implications of the Bill  

7.1 Members considered the briefing paper on the Higher Education (Wales) Bill and 

agreed that they would write to the Member in Charge (Huw Lewis AM) seeking 

clarification on a number of issues. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

